Chapter 13

APPROPRIATION (CAPITAL) ACT, 2024-2025

(Assented to November 9, 2023)

Whereas it appears by message from the Commissioner and from the estimates accompanying the message, that the amounts set out in the Schedule to this Act are required to defray the capital expenses of the Government of Nunavut for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025;

Therefore, the Commissioner, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

Definitions

1. The definitions in section 1 of the *Financial Administration Act* apply to this Act.

Application

2. This Act applies to the fiscal year ending on March 31, 2025.

Appropriation

3.	(1) Expenditures may be made in accordance with the Financial Administration Act, for
the pur	rposes and in the amounts set out in the Schedule.

Maximum amount

(2) The total amount of all expenditures made under the authority of this Act must not exceed \$355,772,000.

Lapse of appropriation

4. Subject to sections 36 and 37 of the *Financial Administration Act*, the authority in this Act to make expenditures for the purposes and in the amounts set out in the Schedule expires on March 31, 2025.

Accounting

5. The amounts expended under the authority of this Act shall be accounted for in the Public Accounts in accordance with sections 72 and 73 of the *Financial Administration Act*.

Commencement

6. This Act comes into force on April 1, 2024.

SCHEDULE

AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2025

VOTE 2: CAPITAL

ITEM	PURPOSE	AMOUNT
NO.		
1.	Office of the Legislative Assembly	\$ 250,000
2.	Finance (Nunavut Arctic College)	\$ 10,356,000
3.	Justice	\$ 3,339,000
4.	Culture and Heritage	\$ 1,200,000
5.	Education	\$ 30,900,000
6.	Health	\$ 21,720,000
7.	Environment	\$ 2,450,000
8.	Community and Government Services	\$ 157,139,000
9.	Economic Development and Transportation	\$ 43,849,000
10.	Family Services	\$ 1,900,000
11.	Nunavut Housing Corporation	\$ 82,669,000
TOTAL CAPITAL:		\$ 355,772,000
TOTAL CAPITAL APPROPRIATION:		\$ <u>355,772,000</u>

This is an official copy published by the authority of the Territorial Printer ©2023 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT